Sec. 2. Powers additional. The authority granted by this act shall be in addition to and not a limitation upon any powers of the village with respect to the issuance and payment of said bonds.

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 335—H. F. No. 644 [Coded]

An act relating to the liability of stockholders of certain state banks.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [48.033] State banks, liability of stock-holders. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 48.03, 49.24 and 300.27, any stockholder of a state bank whose deposits are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corportation, shall be personally liable for the debts of said bank to the extent of the par value of the stock held by such stockholder.

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 336—H. F. No. 757 [Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of sheriffs and deputy sheriffs in certain counties; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 211, Section 1, and Section 3 as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 211, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 189, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Itasca county, sheriff's salary. In any county having over 33,000 and less than 35,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and an assessed valuation over \$20,000,000, the sheriff shall receive an annual salary of not to exceed \$4,500.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1945, Chapter 211, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 280, Section 1, as amended by Laws

- 1949, Chapter 396, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 184, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 189, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Deputy sheriffs' salaries. The sheriff in any Sec. 3. such county shall appoint and employ a chief deputy who may be paid an annual salary of \$3,900; a second, third, and fourth deputy who may be paid an annual salary of \$3,600 each; one jailer who shall be paid \$600 per annum; one additional deputy during such times as the district court is in session in his county, and such other and additional deputies, bailiffs, or court officers as may be required, ordered, or authorized by a judge of said district court, or by the county commissioners of said county, each such additional deputy, bailiff, or court officer to receive such salary as may be fixed by the county board or the judge but not in excess of \$300 per month. The salaries of all such deputies, jailers, bailiffs, and court officers shall be paid by the county. Provided, however, that effective April 1, 1957, the salary of the first deputy shall be \$2,100, and the salaries of the second and third deputies \$1,200 each. and the salaries fixed by the court or the county board shall not exceed \$150 per month.

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 337—H. F. No. 764 [Not Coded]

An act relating to primary elections in certain school districts; amending Laws 1939, Chapter 86, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1939, Chapter 86, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 262, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Primary elections, certain school districts. Any independent school district, now or hereafter having less than ten townships and not less than 5,000 nor more than 8,000 inhabitants, and having three organized villages or parts of three organized villages within its boundaries may hold a primary election for the purpose of nominating candidates for school offices, and such school district may adopt this primary election system by either one of the following methods:
- (1) By resolution adopted by a two-thirds vote of the governing body of such independent school district; or